CHAPTER XLL

March 9, 1887. An Act to authorize the town of Faribault to establish a Fire Department.

Szonoz 1.—Empowers town to establish fire department.

- 2.—Powers of supervisors in relation thereto,
- 3.—How money to be voted.
- 4.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Voters may authorize purchase of fire engine, etc

SECTION 1. That the legal voters of the district described in section three of an act entitled "An act to amend an act entitled an act relating to the town of Faribault," approved February first, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, at any meeting called in the manner provided by law for calling special town meetings. by a vote of a majority of those present at any such meeting, shall have power to authorize or direct the supervisors of the said town of Faribault to purchase a fire engine or engines and other suitable apparatus, and to cause to be organized fire engine, hook and ladder and hose companies and to provide for the due and proper support and regulation of the same, and to cause to be built all necessary and proper cisterns, tanks, engine houses and to purchase sites necessary therefor, and by vote to raise for such purposes, or any of them, such sums of money as the majority of the voters present shall deem necessary therefor.

Ordinances

SEC. 2. The supervisors of said town shall have power to make all such ordinances as shall appear to them to be necessary for protection against fire and for the organization, regulation and government of all fire engine, hook and ladder and hose companies organized under the provisions of this act.

How money collected for this purpose

SEC. 3. All sums fixed upon by the legal voters of said district, as herein provided, for any of the purposes aforesaid, shall be voted, levied and collected pursuant to the provisions of section fourteen of an act

entitled "An act relating to the town of Faribault," approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixtyfour.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 9, 1867.

CHAPTER XLII.

An Act to authorize the town of Frankfort, in the county March 6, 1867 of Wright, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a bridge across the Crow river.

SECTION 1.—May issue bonds—limits amount—how signed.

2.-To be submitted to vote of electors.

8.-Provides for payment of principal and interest.

4.—How bonds negotiated.

5.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the town of Frankfort, in the county Bonds to be taof Wright, is hereby authorized to issue bonds as med hereinafter provided, to an amount not exceeding in the whole one thousand dollars, in such denominations as may be convenient, bearing interest at not to exceed ten per centum per annum, and redeemable in one, two and three years from the date of issue, for the purpose of constructing a bridge across the Crow river on the boundary of said town. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of supervisors. and countersigned by the town clerk of said town.

SEC. 2. Said town at any annual or regularly called special town meeting prior to the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, subject to the fore-